been determined based on the fair value at the grant dates for awards under those plans consistent with the method of Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation, the Company's net earnings and net earnings per share for the
three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004 would have been the pro forma amounts indicated below.

 Three Months Ended March 31,

 2005   2004

Net earnings
   As reported $ 2,045,818  $ 1,326,075
   Deduct:  Compensation expense - fair value method  (12,605)   (12,482)
   Add: Income tax benefit for disqualifying
   dispositions associated with incentive stock
   options previously expensed.  37,149

 75,125

   Pro forma $ 2,070,362  $ 1,388,718

Basic net earnings per share
   As reported $ 0.16  $ 0.11
   Pro forma  0.17   0.11

Diluted net earnings per share
   As reported $ 0.16  $ 0.11
   Pro forma  0.16   0.11

-12-

Note 9

Sales and other financial information by business segment are as follows (amounts in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

 Business Segments

 Chassis  EVTeam  Other  Consolidated

Motorhome chassis sales $ 59,386   $ 59,386
Fire truck chassis sales  16,690   $ (3,368)  13,322
EVTeam product sales   $ 13,728   13,728
Other sales  2,465   2,465

Total Net Sales $ 78,541 $ 13,728 $ (3,368) $ 88,901

Interest expense   226  (180)  46
Depreciation expense  222  290  108  620
Income tax expense (credit)  1,862  (542)  (90)  1,230
Segment earnings (loss)  3,412  (1,058)  (308)  2,046
Segment assets  51,655  42,553  18,091  112,299

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

 Business Segments

 Chassis  EVTeam  Other  Consolidated

Motorhome chassis sales $ 35,851   $ 35,851
Fire truck chassis sales  17,442   $ (4,736)  12,706
EVTeam product sales  - $ 12,075  -  12,075
Other sales  1,473  -  -  1,473

Total Net Sales $ 54,766 $ 12,075 $ (4,736) $ 62,105

Interest expense  2  210  (109)  103
Depreciation expense  214  224  105  543
Income tax expense (credit)  1,343  (603)  (258)  482
Segment earnings (loss)  2,387  (999)  (62)  1,326
Segment assets  35,923  38,299  24,387  98,609

-13-

Note 10

New and Pending Accounting Pronouncements. In December 2004, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No.
123 (revised 2004), Share-Based Payment (SFAS No. 123R), which replaces SFAS No. 123 and supersedes APB Opinion No. 25, Accounting for
Stock Issued to Employees. SFAS No. 123R requires all share-based payments to employees, including grants of employee stock options, to be
recognized in the income statement based on their fair values. The pro forma disclosures previously permitted under SFAS No. 123 no longer will
be an alternative. The Company is required to adopt SFAS No. 123R no later than January 1, 2006. Under SFAS No. 123R, the Company must